NOTE 10 POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION BENEFITS (Cont'd)

General Information about the OPEB Plan (Cont'd)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - As previously mentioned, the
OPEB Plan has a special funding situation where the State of New Jersey pays the Borough's
contributions for certain eligible employees, As such, the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability
as of June 30, 2022, the Plan's measurement date, calculated using a discount rate of 3.54%, as well as
using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rates used, is as follows:

1%
Decrease

Current
Discount Rate

1%
Increase

(2.54%) (3.54%) (4.54%)

State of New Jersey's proportionate share of the
Net OPEB Liability associated with the Borough $7,374,595.00 $6,361,790.00 $5,546,893.00

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The net OPER
liability as of June 30, 2022, the Plan's measurement date, using a healthcare cost trend rates that are 1%
lower or 1% higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate used, is as follows:

1% Healthcare Cost 1%

Decrease Trend Rates  Increase

State of New Jersey's proportionate share of the
Net OPEB Liability associated with the Borough $5,396,898.00 $6,361,790.00 $7,597,545.00

NOTE 11 FIXED ASSETS

The following is a summarization of general fixed assets for the year ended December 31, 2022 and
2021:

Balance
Dec. 31, 2021 Additions Deletions

Balance
Dec. 31, 2022

Land 29,499,600.00 .00 .00 29,499,600.00
Buildings 7,363,640.00 .00 .00 7,363,640.00
Furnishings and Equipment 2,418,911.97 .00 (29,293.00) 2,389,618.97
Vehicles 1,404,533.61 36,917.75 .00 1,441,451.36

$40,686,685.58 36,917.75 (29,293.001 40,694,310.33

Balance
Dec. 31, 2020 Additions Deletions

Balance
Dec. 31, 2021

Land 29,499,600.00 .00 .00 29,499,600.00
Buildings 6,408,640.00 955,000.00 .00 7,363,640.00
Furnishings and Equipment 1,639,536.44 779,375.53 .00 2,418,911.97
Vehicles 1,320,422.93 84,110.68 .00 1,404,533.61

$38,868,199.37 1,818,486.21 .00 40,686,685.58

-51-

Borough of Manasquan, NJ
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2022

NOTE 12 COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Under the existing policies and labor agreements of the Borough, employees are allowed to accumulate
(with certain restrictions) unused vacation benefits and sick leave over the life of their working careers
and to redeem such unused leave time in cash (with certain limitations) upon death, retirement or by
extended absence immediately preceding retirement.

It is estimated that the current cost of such unpaid compensation and salary related payments would
approximate $1,111,545.67 and $943,155.18 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Payments
are made as required. The above amounts are not required to be recorded on the financial statements per